3

11

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE MIDDLESEX COUNTY COLLEGE - VOL.IV-11 -

Minutes of August 20, 1968

A regular meeting of the Board of Trustees/of the Middlesex
County College was held at 7:45 p.m., August 20, 1968, in the

* Board room on the College campus. Members present were Messrs.

Blunt, Feakes, Hughes, L'Hommedieu and Marchitto. Mrs. Carman
and Messrs. Klegman, Rowland and Venezia were absent. Also

- -~ present were Dr., Chambers and Messrs. Hoffman, Ciotta, Hilf, Walsh,

Wanty, Foose, Callahan, Kleban, Hazlett, Gatarz, Mrs. Channing,
Mrs. Lake, and other members of the public. vk

_Mr. Feakes requested that the credit shown in the motion
relating to the hardware allowance on Building #1141 should be
$325.00, not $326.00 (first paragraph under Facilities and
Equipment Commlttee, page 1, Vol.IV-1l) in the Minutes of July 16,
1968.

Mr. Feakes moved, seconded by Mr. Marchitto, that the Minutes
of July 16, 1968, be approved as amended. The motion was .

unanimously carried.

FACILITIES AND EQUIPMENT COMMITTEE

Dr. Chambers reviewed the development and Mr. Gatarz and
Mrs. Channing explained the preliminary plans 6f :the proposed
allied health building.

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Hughes, that the
Facilities and Equipment Committee be authorized to instruct the

'+ architect to proceed with working drawings.on the allied health
- building. After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

e

» Mr. Walsh reported the follow1ng w1th respect to balances

-

- due ,on contracts- - O B o N O W T T MRk

A 1 Bt it o T IR - , . v o
A Contracts for renovations of old buildings--all'

».lu; Tk contractorsxpald inifull as of. August 20,. 1968.

J 5 "\'\.; S0 ‘ ¢ Yy
B.  Contracts for constructlon of three new bulldlngs—- -
‘ : balance due to Metalab Company, $10,467.00; all other
_contractors pald in full.-as -of August 20, 1968
(Do fiw N o
C¢:~Slte Work balances due -as follows-: o ters va e

r1:¢ . (1) Halecrest Company, $35,995.85; : !
. (2) - Molnar Electrical Contractors, Inc., $24,177.15; .
- 1(3) .Charles Simkin & Sons. Inc..,. Plumbing.Contract,...
'“\._,g',-\.": PRRCY :-$10,180.505- - - I:‘ e R TS LT URL TR G S TS W B SO

1




19

(4) Charles Simkin & Sons, Inc., Heating Contract,
$15,439.90 .
(5) Vince Landscape Contractors, $3,972. 59
?r ‘
No requests for progress payments had been recelved from “

either the Halecrest Company or Vince for August. Egch -of the other
contractors had submitted a request for final payment, and all of
these requésts had been approved by the Architect. "

Mr. Kleban recommended that the follow1ng amounts be retained
on the contracts for which final payment had been requested:

(1) Metalab Company, $1,000.00

(2) Molnar Electrical Contractors, Inc., $1,000.00;

(3) ' Charles Simkin & Sons, Inc., Plumbing Contract, $1,000.00;
(4) Charles Simkin & Sons, Inc., Heating Contract, $1,500.00.

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Feakes, that a bill in the
amount of $9,180.50 be approved for payment to Charles Simkin & Sons,
Inc., on account of Site Work, Plumbing. Contract, subject to certifica-
tion by the Architect and College Engineer. After discussion, the
motion was unanimously carried. 1

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Feakes, that a bill in
the amount of $13,939.90 be approved for payment to Charles Simkin & ‘
Sons, Inc., on account of Site Work, Heating Contract, subject to
certification by the Architect and College Engineer. After '
discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Feakes, that a bill in
the amount of $23,177.15 on account of Site Work, be approved for
payment to Molnar Electrical Contractors, Inc., subject to certifica-
tion by the Architect and College Engineer. After discussion, the
motion” was unanimously carried. ) :

During the discussion, a question was raised as to the exact
amount due to Molnar, inasmuch as the amount was erroneously stated
on the approval form. Mr. Walsh explained that due to the fact that
a previous voucher had been reduced before payment, the amount
actually due at this time was as shown above. He added that before
final payment on any contract is made, his office makes a complete
audit on the contract and verifies the amount due by reconciling his
records with those of the Architect and the contractor involved. )
Mr. Kleban added that his approval relates to the completion of the
work claimed, and not to the exact number of dollars involved, since
he has no way of determining the exact amount of previous payments.

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Feakes, that a bill in
the amount of $9,467.00 on account of New Buildings be approved for
payment to Metalab Company, subject to certification by the Architect
and College Engineer. After discussion, the motion was unanimously

carried. . :

AN s R et e ks i s ol e

D> o v

T

i A

b 2R g )

e el e g M it b et Rt A



©'. order in the amount of $325.00 additional to the contract sum be i

| o]

13

VOL.IV~13

P

+ Mr. Marchitto moved, . seconded by Mr. Blunt, that the
following bills related to the Alteration of Bulldlng #141 be
approved for payment subject to certification by the Archltect
and College Englneer- Vordga B oo TARSEHL LR Sy ,f

Eckert and Gatarz, Archltects - for Bluepr+nt1ng - $162.40
) Y o ‘..- .:.'u
‘ John Maltese Iron WOrks, Inc: - RequlSltlon #1 for
; ; o Rl R T Rl GRS Structural Steel - $4 906 80"
Hi-Li.Elecﬁric Co., Inc. i, = Requ131tlon #l for 12 |
% ' | f s BT Electric Work - “= $ 790.20 i

\i’f sy Benty % Al

=

. -The: McGowan-McLean Corp.Aliﬂﬁ - Requlsltlon #1 for~-'

IR Ut weloW0o et Plumbing Work - $5,159 70
Indri Construction:' ..t = . : .~ .General  Construction

e : -$14,202.00

T

LY . .. -

" After discussion,~the_motion was unanimously carried.

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr.. Blunt,. that.a change . 7

approved in the General Construction Contract for the Renovation b,
of Building #141, to provide for the furnishing of Finish Hardware

in the Library Alteration Work. After discussion, the-motion was o
unanimously carried.. . - x c 4 A

23 A

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Hughes, that Contract
No. 6 for New Buildings, between the Board of Trustees end the
Metalab Equipment Company be accepted as satisfying the require-
ments of Specifications, Drawings, and Contract, pursuant to a %
recommendation of the Architect dated August 2, 1968; and that L
final payment on said contract be authorized upon certification ;.
by the Architect and College Engineer that two wall receptacles :
for portable hood exhaust pipes have been installed, pursuant to 2
a recommendation by the College Engineer dated August 9, 1968; it :
being understood that the guarantee period shall expire one year _ &
from this date or six months after final payment, whichever is
later. ' After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried. P!

(Bl

] Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, that bids on-’ : J
- Radio Communication Equipment received on June 11, - 1968, be re- =
jected for the reason that the lowest bids were.in excess of - o
the amount available for said equlpment.‘ After discussion, the 2
motlon was unanlmously carrled . © A, 71 S s AR R G ARENG K =
Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, that .contracts
for Heating & Ventilating Work and Electrical Work on Building #224
be awarded to the lowest bidders in each of the two categorles. as
follows' 1
|2

T




14

VOL. IV—14

5 Contract #1, Heating - Richardson Engineering Company
v ' New Brunswick, N. J. ik - $57,890.00
e .
Contract #2, Electrical - Daidone Electric, Inc. .} S g :
Newark, N. J. 3 $ 8,300.00 . f

said bids being the lowest among -those submltted on August 1, 1968;
apd that the Chairman and Secretary be authorized to' execute contracts
wlth these companies in the amounts shown. After discussion,: the
m@tlon was unanimously carrled

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, that a contract for
performing Tree Work pursuant to specifications issued by the Business
Office July 19, 1968, be awarded to the Hartley Landscape & Tree
Service of Princeton, New Jersey, at its bid price of $7,499.00; said
bid being the lowest among'three bids received on August 6, 1968.
After discussion, .the motion was unanimously carried.

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Feakes, that contracts for

-furnishing Athletic Supplies and Equipment be awarded to the following

.the four bids received on August 6, 1968, whether computed on an item -

MWoen o A« (1 R 1 Bl e
LIRS Y. ', lL S R e € ot £

companies in the amounts-listed; said amounts being the lowest
combination of prices on.the specified supplies and equipment among

by item or lump sum ba51so san ity Bty LEaENay Ry

plve e ey "19;‘.’.

Metuchen Center, INC. =i |y dse® Sl e bl g8 e e ¢

Metuchen, New Jersey : LS et T 81,406, 52 ¢
Solomon's Inc. ol e A A A f‘a.ux )
Elizabeth, New Jersey }M SRR L R SR ) 4k B o 848.40

Champion Products, .Inc. REIY , 27 gt
.= Rochester, New York « ¢/ % ¢ i s A Ty 513.12

S.“F. Goldstein GV s .
New York, New York : ST 246.40

TOTAL $2,014.44
After discussioﬁ, the motion was unanimously carried.

NOTE: Specifications were mailed to sixteen companies on July 19, °
1968. Formal bid notice was published in two newspapers on July 19,
1968. Four sealed bids were received and opened by the Bidding
Committee on August 6, 1968. Bids were analyzed by Mr. Sacchi of
the Physical Education Department. Awards noted above are to the:
lowest bidder on. each item--total of thirty-one items to four
compan:.es. R b el BB Gt O S -:“»:, N Tl R |

s WP »_,: :" Tt By Fie 1,:‘( 27 i t."‘,. £4 ".“.k\

s ALY =G .
-ty ed gy cmamp a2 e 3 AR G e
i F A I S IR ) i s el A

L) .
)
b
r',
\-

e

LR o R ety b

Gt o o it

o

SO st B
’ g _" .

R e

T R e



15

VOL.IV-~15'

'Mr. Marchitto moved,’ seconded Yy Mr. Blunt, that a contract
for furnishing Mechanlcal Technology Equipment be awarded to the
Brodhead—Garrett Company of Cleveland Ohlo,'at a cost of
$1,343.00; said amount being the iowest comblnqtion of prlces on
the specified equipment between the two bids received on
August 6, 1968. After discussion, the motlon was unanlmously
carried. - , [

NOTE: Specifications were mailed to three‘companies on July 19,
1968. Formal bid notice was publlshed in two newspapers on
July 19, 1968. Two sealed blds were received and opened by the
Bidding Company on August 6, 1968. Bids were analyzed by

Mr. Tyrrell, Chairman of the Electrical Technology Department.

_ Awards noted above are to the lowest bldder on each ltem--total

of two items.

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Hughes, that contracts’
for furnishing Library Supplies be awarded to the following .
companies in the amounts listed; said amounts being the lowest
combination of prices on the specified supplies among the six

. - bids received on July 18, - 1968, whether computed .on an item by
©roor lump sum basis: 4 frs Sdnly QRS S s Dby

~ . > g3 ¥ AN L S ptgela

. Bro-Dart, Ing .

'~ Newark, New Jersey Gt -~; o f;ﬂwwﬂuu; i, $i;007.91ng;£
'J. L. Hammett Company oTed PR A e e 5
. Union, New Jersey ' SRS ity 558,10 3
'Dynamic Office Equipment DTyt + .
Trenton, New Jersey . et i st 10.530.00
3M Business Products Sales, Inc. ' . _
* - Trenton, New Jersey iy Jele T LR TN 69,84
Gaylord Brothers, Inc. : 44 : .
" .Syracuse, New York . s § 208.50
‘Demco, Library Supplies 45 M
Madison, Wisconsin B 2 382.42
TOTAL . v $2p756077 .

After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

NOTE: Specifications were mailed to seven companies on July 5,
1968. - Formal bid notice was published in two newspapers on.

"July 5, 1968. Six sealed bids were received and opened by the

Bidding Committee on July 18, 1968. Bids were analyzed by
Mrs. Ruth E. Riggs, Head Librarian.: Awards noted above are- to

the lowest bidder on each item-~-total of fifty-four items to six

companies. = | Al /5’




VOL.IV-16 : : -
Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, that gontracts for "

;furnlshlng Physics Supplies be awarded to the follow1ng companies
. in the amounts listed; said amounts being the lowesg combination

of prices on the specified supplies among the five blds received ;‘
‘ on July 2, 1968, whether computed on an item by Ltem;or lump sum s
; basis: _ . ; e ¥
\ | o St S - v : \ ,
1 The Welch Sc1ent1flc Company : ' ‘fff
' Skokie, Illinois ) s T Vi T b 45 L.?J; $ 35.90
LaPine Scientific Company (NY)IIpc. e I&Qf"
Irvington-On-Hudson, New York . _ fein el o et 36,19
Central Scientific Company : %
Mountainside, New Jersey: E 22.50
’ | TOTAL $ 94.59

After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.
NOTE: Specifications were mailed.to,ten companies on June 17, 1968.
Formal bid notice was published in two newspapers on June 19, 1968.

' Five sealed bids were received and opened by the Bidding Committee
on July 2, 1968. Bids were analyzed by Prof. Charles Korn, Chairman
of the Physics Department. Awards noted above are to the lowest
bidder on each item--total of twenty-two items to three companies.

TSI

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Hughes that contracts for
furnishing Chemistry Equipment be awarded to the following companies
in the amounts listed; said amounts being the lowest combination of
prices on the specified equipment among the five bids ‘received on
July 18, 1968, whether computed on an item by item or lump sum basis:

1
-

Matheson Scientific, Inc. [7ulah wiruniasd feagrio d _
. Philadelphia, Pennsylvania i SRR AT Dy 1 hegeton 80 312,00

T T B 17y e bt 8 L g e

Fisher ScientificICOmpany .fatl Sy SRS J . |y
Springfield, New Jersey UV Sk A TR N L 1303, 32

The Welch Scientific Company | S SR Bl i A !
Skokie, Illinois SRR b FTE L N ' 398.18

Beckman ‘Instruments,' Inc. !
Mountainside, New Jersey = . 51,00

e SRS A RO PG A T v

Perkin-Elmer'Corporation

o et Ke®

. ‘ RN
Norwalk,iConnectlcut kT : - 8,887.00
g WO { ) R ORI LIS S T s SRR okt x b 15T G S S R T "'—v——-_ .
CoMEOY TG Vet fups t ot TOTALN i ...189,951.50 -
L R e \.’. A A 4] ,‘u Th e {' Al aoor ‘_ o B ¢ .“‘\,.. s |f" ‘.‘,. ﬁ‘.“"*.:?.‘

After dlscussion. the motlon was’ unanlmously carrieds i oeew
K ek e s T % & Gl BRI A L i g e oi._.'.'

) AN AT RALIALL§ 5 KRG R I s R TR . ‘
&
I ) . 4




L]

s e L, Klinger Scientific Apparatus CorporationG ., - = = = .
¢ 1 imY, <. Chicago, Illanls b e e o s i 23,048.45 ;

e A e s L .,:»-,w

17

VOL.IV-17
NOTE: Specifications were mailed to eight companies on July 5,

1968. Formal bid notice was published in two newspapers on July 5,
1968. Five formal blds were received and opened by the Bidding
Committee on July 18, 1968. Bids were analyzed by Dr. Francis
Spano, Chairman of the Department of Chemistryy ' Awards noted ks

are to the lowest bidder on each item--tqtal oﬁ twenty-nine 1tems
to five companies.’ :

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Blunf, that contracts
for furnishing Physics Equipment be awarded to the following
companies in the amounts listed; said amowits being the lowest
combination of prices on the specified equipment among the four
bids received on July 18, 1968, whether computed on an 1tem by
item or lump sum ba51s~ fFRLTR R, PO

Central Scientific' Company Lo IS A

... Mountainside, New Jersey wod i 87,366.62

e e

Allegri-Tech., Iﬁc.
Nutley, New Jersey . ',. ., .. . okl Lo i, 152400

T S . .

~Stansi Scientific, Div. Fisher
Scientific Company . , ' . (o 2 L
Chicago, Illinois = ; e ) ., 1,189.74

TOTAL . $11,756.81""

s . : . ' 2 e v, W 2 ol Dog. 8 o oo i) do- ¢
After discussion, the motion was unanlmously carrled. =

_ NOTE: Spec1f1catlons were mailed to ten companles on July 5, 1968.
.- Formal bid notice'was published in two newspapers on July 5, 1968.

Four formal bids were received and’ opened by’ the Bidding Committee
on July 18, 1968. Bids were analyzed by Professor Charles Korn,
Chairman of the Physics Department. Awards noted above ‘are to the

" lowest bidder on each item--total- of fifty-six items to four
companies. ,

o v 2

“Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mf;:Blunt,'that contracts
for furnishing Biology Equipment be awarded to the follow1ng

.. companies in the amounts listed; said amounts belng the lowest

" combination of prices on the specifled equipment among :the seven
. bids received on July 18, 1968. whether computed on an 1tem.by
' 1tem or lump sum basis: " - i

'1!"' . l-,v..",.

" Hotpack CQrporation s e i O :
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania ' =~~~ '™ "$5,150.00

S

r

o o e o

T

e ooy, s o

. 2



(g -

VOL.IV-18.
?©  Matheson Scientific, :Inc. i TR
Phlladelphla, Pennsylvanla : 13.75
‘ Central Scientific. Company S BT Boorg o
; Mountainside, New Jersey % mil. 025
: Clay—Adams, Div. Becton, Dicklnson & Co.::pi;;igzu -
Parsippany, New Jersey - ' 460.00 :
Harvard Apparatus Company, Inc.fﬁJ; ﬁCﬁ;&l ; h@ .
Dover, Massachusetts . .lci ekl fdooe, ol 630.00
Heath Company ji - 'ugﬁv ;‘»7 Q“‘ i{_; WA
Binton Harbor, Michigan - 1,337.36
Jewell Optical Company 3 1
.Bloomfield, New Jersey 457.00
' TOTAL $8 059.13
After discussion, the motion was unanlmously carrled S

Specifications ‘wereé mailed to-sevénteen companies ‘on July‘S,

NOTE:
1968. - Formal bid notice was published in ‘two newspapers on July 5,
1968. Seven formal bids were received and opened by the 3idding

.Bids were analyzed by Miss Rizzo,

‘Committee on July 18, 1968.
Awards noted above are to

Chairman of the Department of Biology. -

the lowest bidder on each item--total of eleven iter:s to:seven

companies.
Mr. Marchitto moved,
‘,,July 2, 1968,_whether computed on

J & H Berge, Inc.
South Plainfield, New Jersﬂ

Perkin-Elmer Corporation .
Norwalk, Connecticut '

seconded by Mr. Hughes,
furnishing Biology Supplies be awarded t< th= following companies in
the amounts listed; said amounts being the lowest combination of
prices on the specified supplles anGag, the eight bids received on

that contracts for

e ;tem by item or lump sum baSlS'

aniwanets ey I 560 P R O 00

B A e L 510, 892, 93

...2113.50

. Beckman Instruments, I:>. : ‘,{f' 4;,, ; ';‘“'{' i
. Mountainside, New Jers:Y . e R ete Cash s 32,20
The Welch Scientific Company =~ "' R ;
Skokie, Illinois SRR 1,206.30 ,
1 : U W ' i m
.The Ealing Corpc-ation o 8t 7 ol & ' E;}
Cambridge, Mas:achisetts . 3 = 1,129.00

>
s

AR 5
SR R

M ST S LR A it
~. g

T
ERTRCL.




]

[

... NOTE: -

19

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. VOL.IV-19 '

©  New York, New"York - ¢ = ol ‘«L¥“”_*]5$$'”m300.00
' Nutrltlonal Blochgmlcals Corporatlon‘F‘“%'?“‘ P B LN
Cleveland. Ohlo P et A BRGNS s 5370 iR SR
2 £ LA R SS T P £ SO LR S R SRV "
Smith and Underwood  F5&F «b i pril noirieloon sl
Royal Oak, Michigan 274. 25

; _ ~poran T F¥s13,'953.88

After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

NOTE: Specifications were mailed to eighteen companies on’

June 19, 1968. Formal notice was published in two newspapers on

June 19, 1968. Eight formal bids were rece€ived and opened by the
Bidding Committee on July 2, 1968. Bids were ‘analyzed by

Miss Rizzo of the Biology Department. Awards noted above are to

the lowest bidder on each item-~total of one hundred and elghty-

eight items .-to eight companies. BE Ty

.- Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded.by Mr. Hughes, that contracts
for furnishing office equipment (Library) be awarded to the -
. following companies in the amounts listed; said amounts being
the -lowest combination of prices on the spécified equipment among the
three bids received on July 18, 1968, whether computed on an 1tem

[,

by item or lump sum ‘basiss copgdouaateesi 1% ie
Gaylord Brothers, Inc.: Mtponas 6 Pah o m el
- "Syracuse, New_YOrk' WO aERAmea et 1w ~-$289,00
- L. I ‘~* r 7 5 ; G ND £ ‘, e oy — ‘
“'dﬂf“ Harry Strauss & Sons C AR e lRaAHESAT AR e © L e e
‘ " New Brunswick, New Jersey ; 20.00 ', e
Eastman Kodak. Company ‘
Mountainside, New Jersey. 267.75
S ‘TOTAL $576.75

. After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.
'Speéifications were mailed to ten companies on July 5,

1 1968. Formal, bid notice was published in ‘two newsSpapers:on

ol £ (1 (e

T T

D=

O Aac

July 5,,1968.

‘Three sealed bids were received and opened by’ the

Bidding Committee on July 18, 1968.

Mrs. Ruth E. Riggs, Head Librarian.

.Bids were analyzed by

$

Awards noted above are to

YIS
St lis v

Y s
Lt

-

the lowest bxdder on each 1tem--tota1 of flve ltems to three

L S
companies. SOy R
M Esoe $rSiane R I i
. 7’
A bt O S E e Ferrs e Iy Rl D e e D FESEAD . o
: ; . Fol ik 3 e ¥ LN “ =
) 1 Tt o Y 4 LA 0 L. ak [P Y
. {
cer { H . N —ard . (AT 2 LA i ()44 o
ATe s < 2 N ann
s S ie g e '7 st <53 Da ‘ AR B E: T R




20

VOL.IV=20

{cOmbmnatlon of prices of the specifled supplies and e&ulpment
.among the three bids received on August 13, 1968, whether computed '

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, that contracts for
furnishing Art Equipment and Supplies be awarded to Lhe followlng
companies in the amounts listed; said amounts being %he lowest

‘on an item by item or lump sum basisS: eyt B/ o,
R ' fing et PR \;i"#“
y Stewart Clay Company, Inc. : .‘,q>
 New York, New York /i~ - " . - § 580.45
i Soldner/pottery & ‘pottery equipment“'J Foabeepan il
' Aspen, Colorado O aral £ i - 195.00
J “' .o DA PO Wedel =L ar N i bR :,-'t-'-.u ;‘:.:.r.' '.l h;.‘:k.'.':.: 3 0 :’. ; ..r‘-‘

A. D. Alpihe;'Incf*""“'3‘f‘ i s A it
El Segundo, California™’ ™ * . = s e e=e =% 505,00

2 9iahu | TOTAL ' ‘ $1 280 45 .

- s =

After discussion, the motlon was unanxmously carrled

NOTE: Specifications wére mailed-to five companies on August 1, 1968.

" Formal bid notice was published in two newspapers on August 1, 1968.

Three sealed bids were received and opened by the Bidding Company on
August 13, 1968. . Bids were analyzed by Mrs. Marion Levinston of the

Art Department. Awards noted above are to the lowest bidder on

each item--total of fifty-four items to three companies. .- -

Mr. Marchitto moved, seconded by Mr. Féakes, that the single
bid received from E. Kalogridis of Highland -Park, New Jersey, for
window sash repair on August 18, 1968, be rejected on the grounds

- that it was not sufficiently representative of the trade; and that

the Director of Administrative Services be authorized to re-bid this -
work. After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

*The question was asked and answered affirmativély that all
purchases approved on August 20 1968, were within the funds allocated

~in the budget.

Mr. Marchitto ﬁo&éé,:éééonééd b§ Mr. éiunt} that ‘the college

-enter into an agreement with Middlesex County whereby the County

would grade and spread stone'(purchased by .the College) in thé area,

"of the water tower on GSA property rented by the College,  to provide

additional parking space for approx1mate1y 150 to 200 cars, subject
to approval of use of the 1and by GSA. Af;er_d;sgusglpq, the motion
was unanimously carried. ' . '

EDUCATION COMMITTEE ’ ' SRR e

Dr. Chambers explained the Educational Opportunity Fund . ‘ .

program instituted by the State because of its concern for the disad-
vantaged. $2,000,000 is to be used to fund projects which would
assist the dlsadvantaged to obtain further education. -

20

P e T R T AT




3

o, Wi K B
Cwd R

Middlesex County College has made a proposal to-the State of
New Jersey and received approval for a project which would admit
fifty (50) disadvantaged young people and prov1de them education
which might lead in one. or more dlrectlons--prQVLde the education
to master basic education and proceed 6n .to standard educational
programs either at MCC or another college; -and/pr preparation:to

go directly to work as a result of skills obtained in this program.
}

Dr. Chambers said the prOJect has been planned in generalities
but will include employment of staff and recryitment of students,
During the next several months, plans will be made concerning the
details of ‘the program  to be 'presented. . $50,000 has been approved
by the Fund for the project at MCC in direct aid to the students
for books, supplies, transportation and tuition. In addition,
$17,000 has been allotted for salaries and other related items.

A limited number -of students would be accepted on the recommenda-
tion of the Office of Economic Opportunity, a county-wide organiza-
tion that deals primarily with the disadvantaged, the remainder

- would be selected by the college.:

Mr. Blunt moved, seconded by Mr. Feakes, that the application
for approval of a program,K involving participation in the New
Jersey Educational Opportunity Fund, filed by the President with
the State Department of Higher Education, be .ratified; but that
the Board express strong misgiving as to the free flow of funds
to students (as directed by EOF Administrative Regulation #l of
July 8), and that some appropriate controls over the funds given
to the students should be exercised, and that this expression
of great concern be transmitted to the Chancellor of Higher
Education. After: discussion, the motion Was-unanimously carried.

: Dean Foose reported on admissions since the last Board
meetlng. {Copy. of: AdmLSSlonS Report. filed with. papers supportlng
* the Minutes. ) . & TR &3

. PERSONNEL COMMITTEE ) Sty Sagt | g a2 515l

Mr. Hughes moved, seconded by Mr. Feakes,- that resignations

!

from the following staff members be accepted as of the dates shown:

g o re AV

H " Joan Purtell - Assoc1ate Dean of Students - effective
e August 20, 1968. NS i SN

Carol DePhllllpS - Clerk-Typist III, Office Serv1ces -'

effectlve July 26, 1968.
v S i " (AR X ARITE BN I TIPS
After discussion, the motlon ‘was unanlmously carried.
_ ns .

Mr. Hughes moved{ Secdnded by Mr. Maréhitto, that the

;followlng persons be appointed ‘to non-academlc posrtzons with

-~ ,r".r S
WG I R 0.

;u

sl

21

VOL.IV=21\




22 3 ; 3 _ =
VOL.IV-22 , .
"effective dates 'and salaridg as ‘shown;' said salaries being in
\ accordance w1th the non-academlc ‘sdlary gulde currently in effect:
5 SEmsn s o 0759 {0k k) A
\::: Lawrence A, RJ.ce woenr Dt o Security OffJ.cer, $516 66 per month {
= 4% i RLay effective August'l 1968; g
Mrs. Dorothy K. Zabolln "iew = clerk- -Typist II, Student Personnel -
£ v, 70y e 11, Services, $356.75 per month, .
' : : . effective .July 1, 1968;
. Mrs. Nettie K. 'Natterw = ! . = Clerk-Typlst I, Qffice Services,
: s O TR ""“ﬁ effective August ‘7, 1968, at a
: ; oL SET wanfy v galary of $325.75 ‘per month;
Miss Barbara Ann DePhllllps - Clerk -Typist 1I, Office Services, | -
j _ LivT 1+ $310.25 per- month, effectlve '
LU AU R S A July 26 1968. e e

"After dlscu531on, the motlon was unanlmously carrled

o . . Sty

0F Salg o

Mr. Hughes moved, seconded by ' Mr. Feakes, that’ the’ follow1ng
appointments to the academic staff for the ten-month period beginning
September 1, 1968, be approved at the salaries listed:

o sl B s g - I
Mrs. Christina B. Goldmaﬁ“--"A551stant Instructor, ot
“ e e Businesst - e $6 000.00
Mr..Emanuele diPasquale- - - *~Instructor, English - :%7,800.00
Mrs. Arlene J. Lowenstein " - ' Instructor, Nurse Ed. 7,200.00
Mrs. Hilda Schmidl -t f'w v Instructor, Biology - 7,800.00
Mr. ‘James E. Walsh Jr. * = Instructor, Electrical S

bt : ' ‘péchnology’ ’79,000.00

After discussion, the motior was unanimously carried. - & .
Mr. Hughes moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, that Mr. John N. Callahan

be appointed as Associate Dean of Faculty, with the rank of Associate

Professor, for the period from August 19, 1968, to June 30, 1969, at

an annual salary of $15,000.00 per twelve-month year .(pro-rated for

10% months). After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

Mr. Hughes moved, seconded by Mr. Marchitto;'that the following
‘persons be appointed to the daytime adjunct staff for the fall
semester of 1968 'with assignments and salaries as shown below:

oS

Dr. Laurence E. McPhee - "‘-~ ENG-121-41 $1, 200 00 -
T d rniNtG CXEL L ENG-221-030 7 fltifnafn o
._E;"'.‘ ; l:’;' :'{l. ’ ' i ta 4 :
Susan Rosenblum : - HIS-121-05 : $1 665 00

et i tliess . CHI§=121-06 ' s oot tams

BIS-221-01 & "0 o 0 0 T e g {Z}

Saul 'Kelton ' i ™ (el NSl G pGYLIQL-53¢ 4§ snil 81 960,00
: : pPSY-101-30 "

V3



3

by

. . = VOLo IV-23
Dr. Sidney. Danzisg--: - - BIO-111-38 . . | $960.00 ..

B L'BIO—ll3—62u&263 PR T GO S

After dlSCuSSlon, the motion was unanlmously carried.

L -.4~ . 3 : ¢

Mr. Hughes moved, seconded by Mr. Marchltto, that

'Mrs. Clair: Rosser. be.appointed as Assistant. lerarlan, with the

rank of Assistant Instructor,  for the period fgom July 1, 1968

- to June- 30, 1969; with' an annual contract salary at 4/7 of full- .

time--$4,750.00 per year (12 months). After. d;scussmon, the

- motion was unanlmously carried.

. Mr. Hughes moved, seconded by Mr. Feakes, that the follOWLng
persons be ‘appointed to non-academic positions with effective
dates and salaries~as shown; said salaries being -in accordance’
with the non-academic salary guide currently in effect: ... ./

Miss: Diane:Danik'::..,=;/.Clerk-Typist II, Office Services r~ :
b Fol T L el ik L ieens. $310.25, per month; effectlve September 9,
ALY Y I - ¢ - LA W0 00" 1968' ‘ .

.Mrs;fLucilléiLeissiée Clerk—Typlst II, Offlce Servlces -l ;
$341.25 per month, effectlve September 9,

1968.

i YR . ST ; L o ot )

‘After discussion, the motlon was unanlmously

i [ . R
Mr. Hughes_moved, seconded by Mr. Marchitto, that.
Mr. Seymour H. Solomon; Bookstore Manager, be appointed Business
Advisor to the Student Activities Department, at an annual stipend’
of $1,200.00.. After discussion,; the motion was unanimously

" carried.. R

. Mr. Hughes moved, . .seconded by Mr. Blunt, that Mrs. Ruth E.-
Whitbeck, appointed as Director of Educational Media on May 21,.
1968, for the fiscal year 1968-69, ‘be appointed to the rank of

'lnstructors After discussion, the motion:was unanlmously carrled

s B D R SR ol o S @ ma N at ’o e < iy Ve . . T

A spec1a1 meetlng of the Board of Trustees was..called for (,

‘September 3, 1968, to.act. on recommendations of, the .Personnel . |,

Committee with respect to the Proposed Faculty Pollc1es and -

! Procedures,: :and .any. other approprlate bus1ness...g.:rf. Sy

COMMUNITY AFFAIRS COMMITTEE

o g U e ; g O SR G

Mr. Clotta reported that the fund drive for the Mlddlesex

County College Foundation. is:underway, and approx;mately $4, 500

has been received to date.“..tgsx: JURA I n:u.

SR )



24 S
VOL.IV-24

N 2 @ o . : '
d The' third copy of the Business'and Industrial Newsletter.will
be mailed to over 200 businesses in. the Middlesex County area next

week.
., Outside groups that will use college facilities are: .

Middlesex Countyr Tuberculosis and Health League - September 26,1968
' New Jersey Association of Educational: Secretaries - March 22,1969
: New Jersey Association .of Secondary School Admlnistrators - ]
¥ : May 1,2 1969 ¥4 (A , : “ -

Mr. James H. McCrocklin}'Undersecretary of the Department of
Health, Education.and Welfare, w111 address the student body on
September 24 at 4 p m. Wi s

FINANCE COMMITTEE _ -

Mr. Feakes moved, seconded by Mr. Marchitto, that the name of
. -~ Michael J. Reynolds, former Dean of Students, be deleted from the list
.0of authorized signatories on College bank accounts; and that the name
of W. Frederick Foose, new Dean of Students, be inserted wherever the
name Michael J. Reynolds. appears. After discussion, the motion was
* unanimously carried. j - o

\ of Administrative Services: be authorized to execute ‘and file an
'~ application for exemption of the College from Federal tax on the
purchase of alcohol for the Chemistry and Biology Departments.

After discussion, the motion was unanlmously carrled. ¢t .

Mr. Feakes moved, seconded by Mr. Marchitto, that the Director

Mr. Feakes moved, seconded by Mr. Marchltto, that the addltlon
of every student enrolled in the nursing curriculum as a named ‘insured
on the College Comprehensive General Liability Policy be authorized,
at a cost of $10.30 per student, said -cost to be paid by the students.
After dlscussxon, the motlon was unanlmously carrled

; Mr. Feakes reported, for the record, that Federal regulations

i concernlng the Work-sStudy- Program have changed to the extent that the
ratio of Federal funds .to College funds, which was 85/15 through
June 30, 1968, is 80/20 effectlve August 20, 1968.

!
Mr. Feakes moved, seconded by Mr. Blunt, payment of the follow;ng
two invoices to Wilentz, Goldman & Spitzer:

o,

‘ 1._*Lega1 Services to Middlesex County Coliege for the“year"

“'beginning'July 1, 1967 to June 30, 1968 - - ': $6, ooo 00 J
. ($750 of ‘'this amount attrlbuted to Bookstore- “a; Y leds Tt S
Faculty-Student Assoc;ation) T B R A S by 'y-xt;.ﬁ’ ‘

2 A ia
. . ek sl ) N -
. ¥ . )
(-] i » b . ] P




J

R o

=

- filed withlpapers supporting the Minutes).

25.

VOL.IV=-25

2. Work relating to Federal Application and all other
Capital Projects = ' ~ $4,500.00
; . <
After discussion, the motion was unanimously carried.

1}
Mr. Feakes reviewed the following financial reports (copies

Schedule of Receipts and Disbursements for the month ended
July 21, 1968;
Statement of Current Operating Revenue for the One Month
- Period Ended July 31, 1968;
- Summary of Financial Report - July 1968;
Balance Sheet - Combined Current Fund and Work" Study Fund
(Unaudited) ;
Statement of Current Fund Surplus for the Flscal Year Ended
. June 30, 1968;
Statement of Excess Revenue Over Expense from Operations for
the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 1968;
Capital Fund Balance Sheet (Unaudited) as at June 30, 1968;
Capital Surplus Projection .as of August 20, 1968.

PRESIDENT'S REPORT

Dr. Chambers reported receiving word from the Department of

Health, Education, and Welfare, advising that funds are now

available to make the second and final Federal Capital
Contribution to Middlesex County College's Nursing Student Loan Fund

.in the amount of §$7,366. This sum, together with the amount

allotted on June 14, 1968, provides the total allotment for the

. fiscal year 1969.

The next meeting of the Board of Trustees will be a special

- meeting on Tuesday, September 3, 1968, at 7:45 p.m., 1n the
Trustees' conference room on the College campus.

The next regular meeting of the Board:of Trustees will be
held on Tuesday, September 17, 1968, at 7:45 p.m., in the Trustees
conference room on the College campus.

There being no further business, the meeting was adgourned

~at 11: 50 p.m.

3 ROBERT R. BLUNT
G g . ' Secretary

e




. ‘. - L
‘;'-:13.,;) &
X

... T." \'

~-

.-

\

I e et

. 3

v

4N O
:

=i T

[ SR

o 2 o

o e

. - i
]

s

vueloperaomdy
T N R

Eimd BTG, "
e DR i

"~~1...~vﬂ) AL

AR

A
SRS :

7 IS

eAn L Ml e S W] 5T

'iv. L .’\lan'

g ety

1' P

..L.‘:.‘

rn»ypn-w(' ~

e

g
b DA {1

\ per it
el W AT

g moeer r""-‘ ey

A

e A e iaty

" .
(]
e
1
x
.

o :
Vb
ved

o
P







	BOT_Aug1968_Page_01
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_02
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_03
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_04
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_05
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_06
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_07
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_08
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_09
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_10
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_11
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_12
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_13
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_14
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_15
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_16
	BOT_Aug1968_Page_17

